
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 27th February 2023 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

 
  

5       A5 22/01452/FUL Frankie And Bennys  Hilmore Way 
Morecambe 

Harbour 
Ward 

(Pages 5 - 9) 

     
  Change of use of existing restaurant 

(Class E) to mixed use unit 
comprising of restaurant and drive 
thru takeaway (sui generis), 
demolition of existing single storey 
extensions to side and rear, 
installation of external cladding and 
panelling and 2 new windows to the 
side, reconfiguration of car park to 
create drive-thru lane and 
associated landscaping. 

  

     
     
6       A6 22/01500/FUL The Station Pub  Marine Road 

Central Morecambe 
Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 10 - 
13) 

     
  Installation of air conditioning 

system to side elevation. 
  

     
     
7       A7 22/01501/LB The Station Pub  Marine Road 

Central Morecambe 
Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 14 - 
16) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

removal of existing grills and 
ductwork, openings elongated with 
the installation of replacement grills, 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RLSU0UIZJY800
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMH7TJIZK4H00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMH7TOIZK4I00


 

installation of new air conditioning 
system and fan coil unit. 

     
     
8       A8 23/00174/FUL Kentucky Fried Chicken  Central 

Drive Morecambe 
Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 17 - 
19) 

     
  Relocation of extract ductwork and 

termination to existing station 
building pitched roof. 

  

     
     
9       A9 23/00175/LB Kentucky Fried Chicken  Central 

Drive Morecambe 
Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 20 - 
22) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

relocation of extract ductwork and 
termination to existing station 
building pitched roof. 

  

     
     
10       A10 22/01518/OUT Land To The North And South Of 

Cinder Lane Nurseries  Cinder 
Lane Lancaster 

Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 23 - 
30) 

     
  Outline application for the erection of 

2 dwellings with associated 
accesses. 

  

     
11       Delegated List (Pages 31 - 42) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, 

Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, 
Colin Hartley, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern, Malcolm Thomas and 
Sue Tyldesley 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Fabiha Askari (Substitute), Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Alan Biddulph 

(Substitute), Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Debbie Jenkins 
(Substitute), Geoff Knight (Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 
(Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RQ0ZU1IZL1G00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RQ0ZU8IZL1H00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RMMUNGIZK6200


 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 14th March 2023.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 5 
22/01452/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 22/01452/FUL 

Proposal 

Change of use of existing restaurant (Class E) to mixed use unit 
comprising of restaurant and drive thru takeaway (sui generis), 
demolition of existing single storey extensions to side and rear, 
installation of external cladding and panelling and 2 new windows to the 
side, reconfiguration of car park to create drive-thru lane and associated 
landscaping 

Application site 

Frankie And Bennys  

Hilmore Way 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant BKUK Group 

Agent Mr Chris Jones 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
as the landowner is Lancaster City Council, the application must be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site to which this application relates is the former Frankie & Benny’s building off Central Drive, 

Morecambe. The building was originally constructed in the mid-1990s as a drive through Burger 
King takeaway, until Frankie & Benny’s took over the site in 2008, removing the drive through and 
extending into the former drive through lanes. Frankie and Benny’s vacated the site in 2020, and it 
has remained disused since then. The building is located on the corner of Hilmore Way and Central 
Drive, and shares an access point on Hilmore Way and car park with a gym and pizza takeaway 
who co-habit the former Blockbuster video shop. Hilmore Way also leads to Morrisons, Morrisons 
Petrol Station, B&M, Homebase and Next and their associated car parks, coach parking, and service 
areas. 
 

1.2 The site is located within the Morecambe Area Action Plan (MAAP) and a Regeneration Priority 
Area. The cycle path to the west and south forms part of National Cycle Routes 69, 700, and the 
Way of the Roses, and is also designated as an existing cycle route under Policy T2. 
 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 5 
22/01452/FUL 

 CODE 

 

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 This application seeks planning permission for change of use of the existing restaurant (Class E) to 
a mixed-use unit comprising of restaurant and drive thru takeaway (sui generis), demolition of 
existing single storey extensions to side and rear, installation of external cladding and panelling and 
2 new windows to the side, reconfiguration of car park to create drive-thru lane and associated 
landscaping. The drive thru lane will wrap around the building in a clockwise direction, with the order 
point on the southwest side, and the payment and collection windows on the northwest side. The 
car park is to include designated “click and collect” and “grill bay” parking spaces, in addit
[...]
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it takes a positive and proactive 
approach to development proposals, in the interests of delivering sustainable development.  As part of this 
approach the Council offers a pre-application service, aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  
Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage of this service and the resulting proposal is 
unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in this report. The applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-
application service prior to the submission of any future planning applications, in order to engage with the local 
planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Background Papers 
None.  

 

Page 9



 

Page 1 of 4 
22/01500/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 22/01500/FUL 

Proposal Installation of air conditioning system to side elevation 

Application site 

The Station Pub  

Marine Road Central 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Lori Bratley 

Agent Mr Daniel Dickinson 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland  

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, the building is in the ownership of Lancaster City Council and as such the application is 
referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The Station Pub is situated within The Platform, which occupies a prominent corner position at the 

junction of Marine Road Central and Central Drive. The building was the Morecambe Promenade 
Railway station, until 1997 when it was changed into a mixed-use venue that now provides The 
Station Pub, Morecambe Tourist Information Centre and KFC, with Morecambe Festival Market to 
the rear. T
[...]
ies DM29: Key Design Principles) 
 

5.4.1 No concerns are raised regarding noise and general disturbance from the proposed air conditioning 
unit, as the closet noise sensitive receptor is the Midland Hotel that is sited 75 metres away and is 
separated by the road of Marine Road Central. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposed air conditioning unit and associated works are to replace a system that is no longer fit 

for purpose. The proposed air conditioning unit will be contained within the existing service yard area 
to the north of the property that cannot be viewed from within the street scene and within the context 
of the listed building and wider conservation area. The proposed works are considered to have a 
less than substantial impact to the conservation area and the listed building. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 Year Timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 

Page 12



 

Page 4 of 4 
22/01500/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 13



 

Page 1 of 3 
22/01501/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 22/01501/LB 

Proposal 
Listed building application for the removal of existing grills and 
ductwork, openings elongated with the installation of replacement 
grills, installation of new air conditioning system and fan coil unit 

Application site 

The Station Pub  

Marine Road Central 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Lori Bratley 

Agent Mr Daniel Dickinson 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, the building is in the ownership of Lancaster City Council and as such the application is 
referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The Station Pub is situated within The Platform, which occupies a prominent corner position at the 

junction of Marine Road Central and Central Drive. The building was the Morecambe Promenade 
Railway station, until 1997 when it was changed into a mixed-use venue that now provides The 
Station Pub, Morecambe Tourist Information Centre and KFC, with Morecambe Festival Market to 
the rear. The building is constructed in squared coursed sandstone with sandstone dressings and a 
slate roof. 
 

1.2 There are various commercial properties within the surrounding area of the application property that 
include Jump Rush, Reel Cinema, Morrisons and Aldi. 
 

1.3 The Station Pub is a Grade II Listed building. The site is located within the Morecambe Conservation 
Area. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal is seeking to install an air conditioning unit to the north facing elevation, within an 

existing service yard that is enclosed by a wall and double timber gates and cannot be seen from 
within the street scene. The proposed air conditioning unit is required to replace the existing system 
that is old and unfit for purpose. 
 

Page 14Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3 

[...]
conservation area. The proposed works are considered to have a 
less than substantial impact to the setting and appearance of the wider conservation area and the 
listed building. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Listed Building Timescale  Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans Control 

3 The existing air conditioning removed from the site and the 
external openings made good with lime mortar 

Control 

 

 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 16



 

Page 1 of 3 
23/00174/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 23/00174/FUL 

Proposal 
Relocation of extract ductwork and termination to existing station 
building pitched roof 

Application site 

Kentucky Fried Chicken  

Central Drive 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Kishan Patel 

Agent Mrs Rachel Skinner 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
as the landowner is Lancaster City Council, the application must be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site to which this application relates is a fast food take away/restaurant, at the junction of Central 

Drive and Marine Road Central. The restaurant is part located in a modern extension, and part 
located within the former station building, which also houses the City Council-run events venue, The 
Platform. The former station building is Grade II listed, and the site lies within the Morecambe 
Conservation Area, a Regeneration Priority Area, and the Morecambe Area Action Plan (MAAP). 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks planning permission to relocate the extraction ductwork and the location 

where it will terminate. The existing extraction leaves a north facing roof pitch and faces towards 
The Platform. The proposed relocated extract would leave a south facing roof pitch, and run 
southwards (towards Central Drive) along a flat roof behind an existing parapet for a short distance 
before terminating. The proposal has been put forward to resolve odour issues experienced within 
The Platform, by moving the KFC extract further away from The Platform’s air intake. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 The site has an extensive planning history. A concurrent application for listed building consent has 

also been submitted by the applicant: 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3 
23/00174/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

23/00175/LB Listed building application for the relocation of extract 
ductwork and termination to existing station building 

pitched roof 

Pending Consideration 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 At the time of writing this report, the following responses have been received from statutory and 

internal consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

Town Council No response received. 

Conservation Team No objection, proposal would have a neutral impact on building’s significance 
providing that redundant flue is removed and roof made good. 

Property Services No objection in principle, should lessen the odour issue. 

Environmental Health No response received. 

Natural England No response received. 

 
4.2 At the time of writing this report, no responses have been received from members of the public. 

 
5.0 Analysis 

 
5.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 

 

 Heritage and Design 

 Amenity 
 

5.2 Heritage and Design (NPPF Sections 8, 12 and 16; Policies DM24, DM29, DM37, DM38, DM39 and 
SP7; MAAP AS2 and AS8) 
 

5.2.1 
 

In accordance with the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, when 
considering any application that affects a Listed Building, Conservation Area or their setting the local 
planning authority must pay special attention to the desirability of persevering or enhancing the 
character or appearance of the heritage asset or its setting. This is reiterated by the heritage policies 
of the Local Plan. 
 

5.2.2 The relocated extraction equipment will be concealed from public view behind the pitched slate 
parapet, which surrounds the flat roofed extension. As such, the proposal will have a neutral impact 
on the significance, character and appearance of the heritage asset. Initially, the existing flue was 
to be left in situ on the rooftop. As the existing flue would have been redundant, serving no purpose 
and not conserving or enhancing the heritage asset, the Council have requested that this be 
removed, and the former opening slated over in matching slates. Amended plans have been 
received to show this.  
 

5.3 Amenity (NPPF Section 12: Achieving Well Designed Places, Policies DM29: Key Design Principles) 
 

5.3.1 No concerns are raised regarding noise and general disturbance from the proposed equipment due 
to their siting and orientation on the building. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The relocated extraction flue has been proposed to resolve odour issues at one the district’s cultural 

assets. As a result of the proposed extract’s siting behind a parapet, it will have no adverse impact 
on the heritage asset, and the benefits of the proposal weigh in favour of the scheme. Provided that 
the amended plans and matching slates are conditioned, the proposal complies with the relevant 
local and national policies and as such is recommended for approval. 

 

Page 18



 

Page 3 of 3 
23/00174/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Planning Permission Timescale Control 

2 Development to Accord with Amended Plans Control 

3 Slates to Match Existing Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None.  

 

Page 19



 

Page 1 of 3 
23/00175/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 23/00175/LB 

Proposal 
Listed building application for the relocation of extract ductwork and 
termination to existing station building pitched roof 

Application site 

Kentucky Fried Chicken  

Central Drive 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Kishan Patel 

Agent Mrs Rachel Skinner 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
as the landowner is Lancaster City Council, the application must be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site to which this application relates is a fast food take away/restaurant, at the junction of Central 

Drive and Marine Road Central. The restaurant is part located in a modern extension, and part 
located within the former station building, which also houses the City Council-run events venue The 
Platform. The former station building is Grade II listed, and the site lies within the Morecambe 
Conservation Area, a Regeneration Priority Area, and the Morecambe Area Action Plan (MAAP). 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks listed building consent to relocate the extraction ductwork and its termination 

point. The existing extraction equipment leaves a north facing roof pitch and faces towards The 
Platform. The proposed relocated extraction equipment would leave a south facing roof pitch, and 
run southwards (towards Central Drive) along a flat roof behind an existing parapet for a short 
distance before terminating. The proposal has been put forward to resolve odour issues experienced 
within The Platform, by moving the KFC extract further away from The Platform’s air intake. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 The site has an extensive planning history. A concurrent application for planning permission has 

also been submitted by the applicant: 
 

Page 20Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 3 
23/00175/LB 

 CODE 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

23/00174/FUL Relocation of extract ductwork and termination to 
existing station building pitched roof 

Pending Consideration 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 At the time of writing this report, the following responses have been received from statutory and 

internal consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

Town Council No response received. 

Conservation Team No objection, proposal would have a neutral impact on building’s significance 
providing that redundant flue is removed and roof made good. 

Property Services No objection in principle, should lessen the odour issue. 

 
4.2 At the time of writing this report, no responses have been received from members of the public. 

 
5.0 Analysis 

 
5.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 

 

 Heritage and Design 
 

5.2 Heritage and Design (NPPF Sections 8, 12 and 16; Policies DM24, DM29, DM37, DM38, DM39 and 
SP7; MAAP AS2 and AS8) 
 

5.2.1 
 

In accordance with the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, whe
[...]
s: 
 

Page 21



 

Page 3 of 3 
23/00175/LB 

 CODE 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Listed Building Consent Timescale Control 

2 Works to Accord with Amended Plans Control 

3 Slates to Match Existing Control 
 

 
Background Papers 
None.  

 

Page 22



 

Page 1 of 8 
22/01518/OUT 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A10 

Application Number 22/01518/OUT 

Proposal 
Outline application for the erection of 2 dwellings with associated 
accesses 

Application site 

Land To The North And South Of Cinder Lane Nurseries  

Cinder Lane 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr R Leaman 

Agent Mr Dan Ratcliffe 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with by the Scheme of Delegation however, the 
application was called in within 21 days of the application appearing on the weekly list of planning 
application by Councillor Abi Mills who requested the application to be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee.  
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site which forms the subject of this planning application is land to the north and south of a 

residential property (Cinder Lane Nurseries) located on Cinder Lane in south Lancaster. The site is 
open grassland with a number of trees and shrubs on the northern part of the site. The northern part 
of the site lies in between the existing dwelling to the south and allotment gardens to the north 
whereas the southern part of the site lies adjacent to open fields and has a more rural appearance 
and features a gentle undulating topography which lowers to the west. Both areas are surrounded 
by rural native hedgerows.  
 

1.2 The surrounding area is varied in its appearance with the southern and western sections sharing a 
boundary with agricultural fields whilst to the north lies and allotment and finally to the immediate 
east lies the west c
[...]
 and conversion of existing barn into one dwelling 
with associated access for Mr & Mrs A Riley (Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Frankie And Bennys  Hilmore Way Morecambe
	6 The Station Pub  Marine Road Central Morecambe
	7 The Station Pub  Marine Road Central Morecambe
	8 Kentucky Fried Chicken  Central Drive Morecambe
	9 Kentucky Fried Chicken  Central Drive Morecambe
	10 Land To The North And South Of Cinder Lane Nurseries  Cinder Lane Lancaster
	11 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  27TH MARCH 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Fabiha 
Askari (Substitute), Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, 
Roger Dennison, June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley and Peter Yates (Substitute) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Vicki Boyd-Power, Kevin Frea, Colin Hartley, Mandy King, Jack 

Lenox and Malcolm Thomas  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

109 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 27th February 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

110 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MARCH 2023 
 

COUNCILLOR FABIHA ASKARI JOINED THE MEETING AT 10:35 A.M. 
 
111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox declared an interest in agenda item A10 22/01518/OUT 
Land to the North and South of Cinder Lane Nurseries, Cinder Lane, Lancaster. The 
reason being that he owned a property likely 100 to 150 metres from the entrance to 
Cinder Lane. Councillor Hamilton-Cox stated that it was a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest and he would be viewing the application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

     APPLICATION A10 22/01518/OUT WAS BROUGHT FORWARD IN THE AGENDA  
BY THE CHAIR. 

 
112 LAND TO THE NORTH AND SOUTH OF CINDER LANE NURSERIES  CINDER LANE 

LANCASTER  
 
A10 22/01518/OUT Outline application for the 

erection of 2 dwellings with 
associated accesses. 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

D 

 
Following Officer recommendation, it was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and 
seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be deferred.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred. 
 

113 FRANKIE AND BENNYS  HILMORE WAY MORECAMBE  
 
A5 22/01452/FUL Change of use of existing 

restaurant (Class E) to mixed 
use unit comprising of 
restaurant and drive thru 
takeaway (sui generis), 
demolition of existing single 
storey extensions to side and 
rear, installation of external 
cladding and panelling and 2 
new windows to the side, 
reconfiguration of car park to 
create drive-thru lane and 
associated landscaping. 

Harbour Ward W 

 
Officers informed the Committee that application 22/01452/FUL had been withdrawn. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MARCH 2023 
 

 
114 THE STATION PUB  MARINE ROAD CENTRAL MORECAMBE  

 
A6 22/01500/FUL Installation of air conditioning 

system to side elevation. 
Poulton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard 3 Year Timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 

115 THE STATION PUB  MARINE ROAD CENTRAL MORECAMBE  
 
A7 22/01501/LB Listed building application for 

the removal of existing grills 
and ductwork, openings 
elongated with the 
installation of replacement 
grills, installation of new air 
conditioning system and fan 
coil unit. 

Poulton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard Listed Building Timescale.  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. The existing air conditioning removed from the site and the external openings made 

good with lime mortar. 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MARCH 2023 
 

116 KENTUCKY FRIED CHICKEN  CENTRAL DRIVE MORECAMBE  
 
A8 23/00174/FUL Relocation of extract 

ductwork and termination to 
existing station building 
pitched roof. 

Poulton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard Planning Permission Timescale. 
2. Development to Accord with Amended Plans. 
3. Slates to Match Existing. 
 

117 KENTUCKY FRIED CHICKEN  CENTRAL DRIVE MORECAMBE  
 
A9 23/00175/LB Listed building application for 

the relocation of extract 
ductwork and termination to 
existing station building 
pitched roof. 

Poulton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard Listed Building Consent Timescale. 
2. Works to Accord with Amended Plans. 
3. Slates to Match Existing. 

 
 
 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MARCH 2023 
 

118 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.00 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


